Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 924, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
04096093 |

Name of Company

{a) Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited

We, Ian Christopher Oakley Smith and Julian Guy Parr, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London,
SE12RT

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 4 September 2013 to
3 September 2014.

2%/\0/1014-

Signed WVW\&S) Date

Lee Panther
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 4JP

RN

31/10/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




Private & Confidential

;-

pwc

Second progress report
to members & creditors

28 October 2014

Company Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — in Liquidation

Registered Number 04096093

Registered address Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Appointment 4 September 2012

Appointees Ian Christopher Qakley Smith {4 September 2012 — present)
Julian Guy Parr (22 March 2013 - present)
Derek Anthony Howell (4 September 2012 — 22 March 2013)

Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP

Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previous estimate

pin £ pin £

Preferential n/a n/a
Unsecured Uncertain Uncertain

Please note that the guidance on drnidend prospects s indicative only It should not be used
as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt prouvision decision




Southern Pacific Personal Loans — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the
Company”)

Report to Members & Creditors
In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86"), this is the Jomnt Laquidators’
{“the Liquidators”) second progress report to members and all known creditors

Attached at Appendix A 15 a summmary of the financial information relating to the hiquidation.

Asset Realisations

The Company’s assets have been realised as follows:-
Estimated to
Actual realise per the
realisations statement of
affairs
£ £
Pre-appointment funds 3,139,201 3,138,644
Sale of tax losses 91,530 101,000
Pre-appointment funds held by group company 20,947 21,595
Pre-appointment funds held by third party 10,715 10,710
Gross interest received 15,668 -
Data Subject Access Requests 6,450 -
Refund of creditor balance at Land Registry 1,091 -
Contnbution to legal fees (re discharge requests) 9,250 -
Refunds 273 -
Resetfan Limited - Uncertan
3,295,125 3,271,949

Sale of tax losses

Since the last report a further £34,189 of pre-appointment tax losses has been received bringing the
total recerved to £91,530. No further receipts are anticipated

Data Subject Access Requests (“DSARs™)

During the current reporting period the Liquidators have banked receipts totalling £2,960 which
compnse £10 cheques which accompany DSARs.

Interest
Interest of £6,891 has been recerved in the perod

Contribution to legal fees
This relates to requests to the Liqmidators for removal of charges from title deeds. As mentioned 1n
the last report the Liquidators have no legal obligation to deal wath these requests, but in the
interests of conventence to both parties, on payment of a contnbution to costs by the individuals,
these requests are dealt with
During the period £9,250 has been received 1n respect of these contributions.

Refunds

A refund of £273 has been received followang the cancellation of the Company’s registration with the
Fimancial Conduct Authority.




]

Continuing and Qutstanding Matters
Debt owed by Resetfan Limited (“Resetfan™)

The Ligmdators continue to have regular discussions with Resetfan m respect of the debt owed and
are hopeful that an agreement will be reached shortly and that the matter will reach a conclusion
over the course of the next six months.

DSARs and data destruction

The Liqudators have continued to deal with DSAR requests in accordance with the Company’s
responsibihties under the Data Protection Act 1998 (“DPA”) A total of 388 DSAR requests have
been received 1n the period  Of these many were invalid (e no cheque and/or authonty received)
and have been returned for re-submission A total of 296 valid DSARs have been received and
submutted to the Company’s former mortgage administrator, Acenden Limited (“Acenden”) which
holds the relevant data Of the 296 valid DSARs 106 of these were found not to relate to the
Company once Acenden reviewed the records

The Liqudators have been liaising with Acenden to obtain costs and a data destruction plan for
destroying the Company’s client data in a DPA comphant manner and also in accordance with the
conditions attached to the court order made 1n August 2013 The destruction of the electronically
held data is extremely complex due to the number of legacy systems on which the data 1s held, and
also the manner 1n which the data 1s held within the systems

In view of the complexity, associated potential cost and time scale of the exercise the Liquidators
sought Counsel’s advice as to the options that may be open to them 1n order te proceed with the
formalities of the liquidation to expedite closure without completing the data destruction exercise.

Following discussions with Counsel it was decided that, subject to being able to agree a suitable
timeframe and costs not being prohibitive, that the Liquidators would continue to collaborate with
Acenden n formulating and carrying out a destruction plan whilst the Company 1s still 1n liqu:dation

A quote for the work has recently been received and the Liquidators are now in negotiation with
Acenden to firm up on the cost and obtam a draft deletion plan together with other information with
a view to giving formal instructions as soon as possible It 1s expected that once the project can be
started, 1t will take a number of months to complete

Payment Protection Insurance claims (“PPI”) and other claims

The number of PPI claims received 1n the period amount to 237. However, PPI claimants tend to
address their claims to a number of parties, all of whom forward the correspondence to us at
different times and consequently, we have had to deal multiple pieces of correspondence in respect of
many of the 237 claims

Agents acted 1n the brokering of the loans and therefore we understand that the Company had no
involvement n selling PPI As such, these claims are not due aganst the Company and the majonty
of claims have fallen away following correspondence with the claimants which explains the position.

Despite this a number of claimants have indicated they wish to continue to claim against the
Company and these claims are hkely to be formally rejected once the claims adjudication process
commences

The Liquidators also continue to receive claims n respect of various charges applied to accounts
whilst the Company was trading These claims, which 1f valid will rank as unsecured, are being
collated and will be reviewed as part of the claims adjudication process Claims which are not fully
substantiated are hikely to be rejected




The Liquidators have received a request from a broker to assist with the 1dentification of clients’
accounts to allow the broker to make contact with those clients in order that 1t can deal directly with
any PPI claims This information 1s held by Acenden and we, 1n conjunction with our lawyers, are
considering the DPA imphications of providing this data We shall also request a contrbution to
costs, as we are not obliged to deal with this matter

Requests for removal of charges from title deeds

As noted previously, the Liquidators have continued to deal with removal of charge requests upon
receipt of a contribution for costs

At the time of the last report, we advised that we were anticipating making a blanket application for
the removal of charges in the Company’s name 1n England and Wales

The exercise involved our solicitors haising with Acenden 1n respect of those charges affected prior to
removal and 1t transpired that a number of charges should have been transferred to other special
purpose vehicles (“SPVs™) prior to the liguidation of the Company The blanket apphcation was
therefore made, with these charges excluded, and our solicitors have been haising with Acenden to
transfer the residual charges into the relevant SPV
As mentioned previcusly 1t 1s not possible to make such an application in Scotland During the
course of this penod our solicitors have explored other potential options, however it has not been
possible to find a way to do blanket transfers for the Scottish charges,
Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors
The Company had no fixed charge assets and there are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors
The Company did not directly employ staff and there are therefore no preferential ereditors

Unsecured Creditors

The value of unsecured creditors shown on the directors’ statement of affairs was £10,279,377
Claims recewved to date total £10,435,477.

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the on-going matters that are still to be resolved, the Liquidators
are unable to give an indication of the likely level of a dividend to unsecured creditors at this time

In view of this, the Liquidators have not yet commenced reviewing the claims received
Professional Advisers

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below =

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement ;
Adviser |
Reed Smith LLP Legal advice Time-cost basis |
Solex Legal Services Limited Redaction of information Fixed fee
Acenden Limited Data storage and supply of Fixed fee (for DSAR’s) and

information for DSARs and time-cost basis for other work

other matters relating to chient
accounts




The Ligmidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that at the first meeting of creditors held on 5 September 2012 a resolution was
passed to enable the Liquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by the
Liquidators and their staff in attending to the matters arising in the iquidation Fees have been
drawn pursuant to that resolution

In the current period to 3 September 2014, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £322,130

This represents 1,099 hours at an average hourly rate of £293. This compares with the average hourly
rate at the tume of the Liquidators’ last progress report of £287 Total time costs to date are £762,509
agamnst which £530,895 has been drawn and the balance will be drawn 1n due ¢ourse These figures
include a change in charge out rates effective from 1 July 2013 and 1 July 2014 for insolvency and
specialist staff

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hiquidation to junior
staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexaty or significance
that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt wath by senior staff and the
Liquidators

Details of the time costs incurred from 4 September 2013 to 3 September 2014, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff
1s allocated an hourly charge-out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time  Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff. Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment 1n six minute unites. The mimimum time chargeable 1s three minutes 1e 0 5
units)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the nght to change the rates and grade structure Following the passing of the fee resolution on 5
September 2012 the charge out rates were increased on 1 July 2013 and 1 July 2014 Full details of
the charge out rates charged to this case from these are included at Appendix B Specialist
departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions,
sometimes charge a small number of hours should the Liquidators require their expert advice. Their
rates vary, however, their rates wall not exceed the scale rates stated at Appendix B

A statement of creditors’ rights in relation to the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses is set out

at, http //www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
Liquidators-fees-final ashx




Details of the time costs incurred from 4 September 2013 to 3 September 2014 by work category are
attached at Appendix B. The key elements of the work undertaken are detailed in the table below-

Area of work

Work undertaken in the period includes:

Strategy & planning

Internal reviews,
Case progression work;
Preparation of outcome statement,

Strategy meetings concerning resolution of outstanding 1ssues
including seeking legal advice

Assets

Dealing with Financial Conduct Authornity de-registration,
Dealing with correspondence relating to Resetfan debt

Creditors

Dealing with claims received, including PPI and chent related
claims,

Dealing with correspondence from Financial Conduct Authority
regarding potential creditor claims

Accounting and treasury

Internal cashiering;
Regular bank reconciliations,
Processing payment requests and banking of receipts,

Recewving, coding, and banking 296 £10 cheques 1n respect of
the DSARs

Statutory and compliance

Internal comphance procedures,
Statutory 1ssues surrounding data protection and DSARs,

Preparing and sending out the statutory progress report for year
ended 3 September 2013

Requests (“DSARs”)

Tax/VAT Preparation and submission of tax return to 3 September 2013,
Dealing with and following up on receipt of pre-appointment
tax losses;

Preparation and submission of regular VAT returns
Data Subject Access Dealing with daily correspondence received from former SPPL

customers submitting DSARs — both vahid and invahd requests,
Requesting data from Acenden to comply with DSARs,

Copying and sending received information to sohicitors to redact
and send on to former customers,

Correspondence 1 respect of invahd DSAR submussions,
Keeping a record of all requests and progress

Payment Protection
Insurance (“PPI™)

Dealing with correspondence recerved from former SPPL
customers 1n respect of PPI and other claims,

Responding to all correspondence received i relation to PPI
creditor claims,

Dealing with submitted PPI creditor claims

Removal of Secured
Charges from Land Registry

Dealing with requests from former SPPL customers to remove
redeemed secured charges from Land Registry;

Phone calls from former SPPL customers regarding their
redeemed secured charges,

Liaising with solicitors regarding blanket removal of satisfied
charges from the register in England and Wales and the one in
Scotland,

Liaising with solieitors regarding the residual titles in England
and Wales and the transfer of these to the relevant SPVs

Destruction of the
Company’s chent data

Various meetings {physical and by telephone) with solicitors
and Acenden to plan for eventual destruction of client data and
associated planning for those meetings,

Correspondence with Acenden regarding the costs and planning
for destruction




Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

The Liquidators” have incurred disbursements of £1,135 86 during the penod 4 September 2014 to
3 September 2014 as set out below

Details £
Car parking 21 37
Courler 152 24
Increase in bond 55 00
Postage 1816
Rail fares 840 49
Taxt fares 48 60
Total 1,135 86

Against this, £346 75 has been drawn This 1s included i the disbursement figure shown on the
attached receipts and payments account

Category 2 disbursements

The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

L. Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per

sheet,

2  Mileage — this is reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000¢cc)
and 8op per mule (over 2,000cc)

All other disbursements are rexmbursed at cost The Liquidators have incurred £3,797 83 1n respect
of photocopying during the period 4 September 2013 to 3 September 20t4. The majority of this has
related to DSAR request in addition to normal costs of sending out progress reports to creditors  Of

this, £336 78 has been drawn Thus 1s included in the disbursement figure shown on the attached
receipts and payments account

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of the report, irrespective of whether

payment has been made

Unpaid expenses Expenscsincurred Expenses paid in Unpaid expenses as at
Category brought forward as in thas period this penod 4 September 2014

at 4 September 2013 (E) (£} (£)
Legal fees (1) 111,150 50 125,234 78 208 530 08 27,855 20
Legal Disbursements (2) 547 36 4,443 99 2,890 60 2100 75
Professional fees - Solex 4 000 00 25,450 00 25,250 00 4 200 60
Professional fees - Acenden (3) 102,500 00 78,805 oo 128,025 00 53 280 00
Office holder's fees 176,239 10 322,129 80 266,754 95 231,613 95
Office holders disbursements 1077 40 4 933 69 1,679 89 4,331 20
Statement ofaffairs costs - - - E
Statutory advertising - . - e
Data Protection Act Fees (4) 35 00 35 00 70 00 -
Bankcharges 137 39 117 39 -]
Total 395,549 36 561,169 65 633,337 91 323,381 10

Notes

t Previously included legal disbursements

2 L155 additional brought forward
3 Previcusestimate was £96 000
4 Previcusly settled via Solacitors




Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or wnite to Lee Panther who will be pleased to deal with such enquines, however,
any request for further information regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements
should be made 1n writing (Rule 4.49E IR86)

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule
4 131 IR86,




ssauisng Jouwofs, iupdwary ayi fo SMDIS LVA 97 0] NP 204301008441 ST VA

LVA Jo 13u 1o sambif v
JUROYID BuLinaq I1S04aJUl UD YO PiAY 40 Spund
saloN
MBI €L ozt'gzo‘e (18 S68*0g9) S g1g'gol's aouepeg
uipgLa] {1z 88L'681) {05 125°'001) (14 994'g8) (1.1 4003.001) IVA
HID}d30M T {69 S6z'LiLot't) (16 LEE‘EE9) (gl L66CHT)
(oo oob) (99 193) (6t LE1) (Lz bET) sadyeyp yueg
(00 Sor) {00 DL} {00 0L) - £33) 13V UOIIINGL] BIR(]
(00 0051} (g 08L) - (Fg 0tL) Fmstaspe Qonielg
uLDAU() (€ 6iz'b) (68 6£9'T) (§¥ 6057} SIUALUISINGSIP 5, 10P[0Y INFO
WIDRIOU[] (S156g8'0ES) (56 ¥54'992) (02 obr'tyz) (s157q 1500 aum) 593§ 5,19p[0Y YO
(00 000‘0ZT) (oo ooo'02) - {00 000'0zT) D0 SIIUYE JO WIWIIRIG
i ¥earity] (o0 Sz25°9¢1) (oo Szo'gat) (00 005'g) UIPUIIY - $33] [ROULSSIJONS
UIDLI3ULT (00 Sz9°15) (00 082'ST) {00 S4E92) X3[0g - 53] |BUOISSII0LI
LB} (z1 06V°g) (09 068°2) (S 665°C) sjuawasingsyg eday
HID)EUS) (g5 gi¥9eE) (go oES‘'goz) (05 ggg’itt) s23j e8]
spuatedv g
UIDLLAIUY €9 tor'sez't 09 £95'€S to satee 15 6961LTC
EEELT £t Blz £E £z - spungFy -
utD3dAN) 00 0526 00 05z'6 - (s1sanbai 131eastp) saay (e8] oy uonnquive)y -
HIDL30UN) - - - PATWIT URJIASIY  WIEUUN
00 0DO'GI of 9951 60 1689 Lz LLL'g PaIAIDOAT 1SDIDIUL SSQIDy -
uID)L3oUs) 00 08P9 00 096'¢ 00 0L'E (Fuvsa,) sisonbag ssaxoe polqns eleg -
00 160't 00 160°1 - 00 1607 Ansi3vy pUE 1¢ 30UB[EQ JOIPAID JO PUNRY -
29 9k6'0oa zg g¥6'0T - 29 ok6'0T Aweduios dnoad £q pjay spuny Jo aseapry  bF S65493
ig bilon Lg briiot - g til'ot fred pmp 4q ppy spury Jooseapy 09 6oL'or
69 62516 69 635'16 g1 6g1'vE 15 obgLS SISO XE) JO (2SO0 000101
gl 00zT'6E1'E 9 00T 661'C - 9l coT'6ET‘E spuny aunuindde-alg  £F bho'geie
sidrasay
F F F F F
UIWIS troz saquaidag € pouad M“en Jaquaidas £ ._uM_M.WW: amg
IWONTQ PABMWNST  Je SE [elo], B[] UL NUIWIAOI syusurded 3 ndiasy S0t

(44D) uonewIIo)UY [EIOURUL] Jo ATeImIing

uonepinbry A1wunjo  SI0PIID UT - PRIWIT SUECT [BUCSIA] YD WININOS

v xpuaddy




0z1 otz ogl ook ob§ S69 S6L (broz A[np 1 wot aansagya) [jes sopepmbry -
zi Szz BSEt ot o5 099 72 (E1oz Amr 1 moy 240093} uis siojepmbry -
s woddng EIOSSY JETIOSEY 010G 133eurpyy s3feurpy Jouag J0YISR BrlishiX] moy 1ad ssjes no sRregy
€t 1zT'bgL _ _ €L ¥EO'Z _ _ oy _
ot 6iE'ott _ _ ot SEC*t _ _ £107 Jaquiajdag £ 1¢ Su paewiof :nw:o.-:_
6t t6z \_ _’mm wi‘tsE _ _ £€ 6601 _ — So zz o SbL oS o o1 467 fz £ 09 Sz ozt _ pouad ay a0y _.So-._
I
S5 CEr 56 $¥SLEE 05 4L - S¥ g1 05¢ oo ko Sz €1 of i1 m mep s Auedwo) o) jo onannsaqg| g
i
tiroge ot Lz1'g Sg 1z - T A ot o oot - ot'o i- Anstiay pue] woyy sodretp avelsy Jo esomay | o
. 1 ! sunep
68 vir §6 5659 SFobs 4.@ vet 05 ¢ 8t “— . pue syuiejdwod - {, fd4.) SHBINSU] UO0A0L] uauiey ¥
)
1944 <g 0€0"16 ot got 051t Sz €zt 0z z ol of SLo ! (.savsq,) sisenboy ssaoov palqng wieq| v
| oS
u 7
o oLE 05 T69'TT 0% PE - ‘og g oz 0z Sz b =4 - _“. wanxey| o
!
z8 167 a1 72 o5 4 SS £6 - Ww 69 obE o1 P1 05% 00 € c___n ) soerndmos pre Lomes| S
1
1L 75z S9 go6'gr st 901 Szo oo9l oLST Sg91 g3 % - '~ Amsean pue gmmony|
1t 90b 0z 9S9'1T of €5 - Lz oSt o141 06 L sionpas]| £
LLSEY 0% 6691 06 & - _,m. 0 - SLE - - - sassy| ¢
)
J
|5 ELE St-voo'SE oL £6 oL ot S6St ol Sg 59 otz - a__m{o Suuuety » Bareng| 1
[
E F
e
s ad
Spmoy afegasy 1500 AL, sanoy 1oy, [CLIMAIRG ATIDOSSY 2IVDOSTY JOTUIS J3Beunp Jafeury J0TUIG J01341(] Jawgaed (%) ssn Jo yadsy
fro7 1quaidag £ o) Sror qw dag ¥ uinay poriad 1) 10y 53507 Sty o s pruy
uonepinby] w1 - pajjun § SHPO] BUDALI] IYLrY UINONAG
q xpuaddy “.l




